Resolution Endorsing Vice President Kamala D. Harris to be the Nation's 47th President

WHEREAS, following President Joe Biden's exit in the 2024 presidential race and his subsequent endorsement of Kamala Harris' bid for the presidency on July 21; and

WHEREAS, Harris' extensive experience as a Democratic Senator for the great state of California and time as Biden's Vice President has prepared her extensively for the trials that accompany the presidency; and

WHEREAS, Harris was elected as the first Black female District Attorney in the State of California in 2004, and was later elected as California's 32nd Attorney General and served in the role between 2011 and 2017 where she worked tirelessly to defend victims and fight for justice in her community and state; and

WHEREAS, Harris has been a leader for reproductive rights and justice since becoming the nation's 49th Vice President. She has traveled across the country to defend the rights for women to make decisions about their own body no matter the state they live in; and

WHEREAS, given the Vice President's commitment to carrying on the legacy of Biden's administration, which has been deemed the most progressive in history;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Central Committee endorses Kamala Harris as the next President of the United States, and is confident in her unwavering dedication to protecting the integrity of the office.